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MR.SPEAKER: | have received Adjournment Motions.

Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri T.Devender Goud Garu and others regarding new Excise Policy 2005 and the Government's decision to go for appeal on the High Court's judgment is

disallowed.

Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri Nomula Narsimhaiah Garu and others regarding privatisation of Andhra Pradesh Government Text Book Press is also disallowed.

Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri Chada Venkat Reddy Garu and others regarding proposed closure of Andhra Pradesh Government Text Book Press and the need to provide security of employment is disallowed.


Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri G.Kishan Reddy Garu regarding enhancement of mess charges and scholarships to B.C., S.C. and S.T. students is disallowed and

Adjournment Motion given notice of by Sri Komireddi Ramlu Garu regarding illegal migration of labourers from Karimnagar, Nizamabad and other districts to Iraq is disallowed.
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I am not disputing the importance of Adjournment Motions. But there are options available.
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30@5 §003§5 : G0y oo, Demands are most important. There are so many options. |

am not disputing the importance. &+ @oz e @aﬁbé_%mf{)é TR B3y eonow. Let us get on to the agenda.
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Opposition Members.

MR.SPEAKER: | am not getting into the subject Keshav. | am only saying that you have the

option. In the Excise Demands, we can take it up. | will not stop you. But this is not the right time. Now,
let us get on to the Question Hour.
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Chair has to come to our rescue. Let the Government bring it for the discussion.

206 E6 ¢ EEsd Bvooio EsCo 3r0 Doxrd.  So many issues are coming up. | have
called for the General Purposes Committee Meeting today.
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We will decide the date for it and finalize the agenda. 06" 5760 Do eozren D &er 355 Dairod in principle £°0y dgaireo @mﬁmgo. 54 8o gos° §x aoﬁfgi e, We will regulate it. Today anyway,

| have called for the General Purposes Committee Meeting. In that, we will take it up. We are getting
too technical. All the time, | cannot allow like this. Kindly cooperate. We will get on to the Question
Hour.
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S0DD §7°6f)o&. From tomorrow, | will see that even the Government does not react on it.
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MR.SPEAKER: Keshav, please take your seat.
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| have made the issue very clear. ;33% T DITEOTED D> ESASOLS o, It is coming

up every day. Even the Adjournment Motion is turning into a Debate. | have been requesting all of you.
What did the Government say? The Government has said that the Adjournment Motions which have been given, they are willing to take up. We will fix the date and time.
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MR.SPEAKER: That is an understanding. The House time is from 8.30 a.m. to 1.30 p.m. But as and when need arises or whenver there is an emergency, we are extending. You have made your point. | would like to set the records straight. What did the Minister say? You have to understand. | am
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SMT CHRISTINE LAZARAS (Nominated): Speaker Sir, stage artists depict our culture, language and our well being. Through you, | request the Hon'ble Minister to please make provision to
include the disadvantaged disabled people also in her endeavour while providing housing and other amenities to stage artists.
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SriE. Dayakar Rao(Wardhannapeta), N. Amaranatha Reddy (Punganur), D. Ramesh
(Madanpalli), Smt. L. Lalitha Kumari (Palamanair), A.S. Manohar (Chittoor) Challa Ramakrishna Reddy (Koilakuntla)- Will the minister for Endowments please to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that special regulations are being implemented for the autonomy of Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams;

(b) Whether it has been brought to the notice of the Government that in Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams several irregularities are taking place in carrying out the works, in purchases and in giving promotions to the officials; and

(c) If so, the steps being taken by the Government in the matter?
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MINISTER FOR ENDOWMENTS (SRI M. SATYANARAYANA RAO):

(a) No, Sir. Not at the present time.
(b) The Executive Officer has reported that no such irregularities are being committed.
(c) Does not arise.
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MR. SPEAKER: Vivekananda Reddy garu, this is not proper. 2o D20 Dendomybo. 2ot
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI: Sir, the answer given with regard to the first question is that the Wakf Properties were estimated at a value of Rs.1,385 crores. But this is found to be not correct. The above value was arrived at in the year 1962 or 1970, So, the Hon'ble Minister has given us a value which was arrived at in the year 1970. Now, we are in 2005 and the value of Wakf Properties might have certainly increased manifold. Therefore, instead of giving a value which is 30 to 35 years old, the
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Minister might have made us available the value arrived at, at least 10 years back. Sir, with regard to Wakf Institutions, we have got 35,703 wakf institutions, covering an area of 1,45,511.74 acres. Sir, itis painful to point out that out of these 1,45,511.74 acres, nearly 81,591.40 acres of land, i.e., 56% of the land has been subjected to encroachments.

&.9.50

56% is under encroachment. The Minister has furnished answer to © that action is being taken under section 51, 52, 54 and 55 of Wakf Act, 1995 duly serving notices. It needs a very big debate in this House but | am going to be very brief and short.

The total land under encroachment is 16349.36 acres, for which 1730 notices were issued in Andhra region to the extent of 1576.62 acres, 711 notices were issued in Rayalaseema region covering
1089.47 acres and 1122 notices were issued in Telangana region that covered 1526 acres. | want to
bring to your notice that notices were served only to the extent of 10% of the total wakf encroached lands.

Before going further into the details, | want to mention few things. The House Committee on
Wakf Properties has submitted its first report to the Hon'ble Speaker on 10-01-1997 and the second and final report was submitted to the legislature on 28-09-1999. | want to inform the Hon'ble Minister
that the House Committee has submitted a beautiful report after making a thorough inspection of the wakf properties. So many years elapsed but so far action has not been taken to implement the recommendations of the House Committee. When the Minorities Welfare Committee questioned the officials of Wakf Board about the action taken report, they have informed that they took action to the extent of fifty wakf properties. But the House Committee gave recommendations to the tune of two hundred. There are hundreds of wakf properties that are under encroachment. | request the Hon'ble
Minister to please tell the officials of Wakf Board to take immediate action on the House Committee's recommendations. There is a very good recommendation made by the House Committee, which | will
read it now. " The Registration Act and Transfer of Properties Act may be amended suitably, imposing a general prohibition on registration of wakf properties ". Why | am saying this is that recently the
Government at the instance of Chief Minister's peshi issued a G.O., releasing wakf land in Vijayawada in favour of an encroacher. However, the Government subsequently cancelled the G.O., and that person approached the court challenging the decision of the Government. The Wakf Act clearly says that no wakf property should be released/transferred in favour of any person, even though it is in his possession for hundreds of years.

Sir, there have been tall claims made by the previous Government saying that they have constructed the Haj House. But it is not true sir. | want to make it clear that Haj House was constructed
with the money of the Muslims but not with the money of the Government. The lands belonging to Dargah Isaac Madani, situated in Visakhapatnam were sold to Hindujas and with that money the Haj House was constructed but the Government did not release any funds. But still Rs.6-00 crores were lying with the District Collector, | request the Hon'ble Minister to please release Rs.6-00 crores
forthwith.

Sir, the Wakf Board has been dissolved and it has to be reconstituted. Through you, | would like
to know from the Government as to when the Government is going to reconstitute the Wakf Board.
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| do not want to mention his name. | want to say that there are qualified, learned and educated people
are available in Muslim Community also. If the Government is going to constitute the Board, please make sure that a person with the real knowledge be nominated for the post so that wakf properties could be saved.
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SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI: Speaker sir, through you | would like to bring two issues to the
notice of the House. In order to safeguard the properties of the Wakf Board, executive powers should be given to the Wakf Board. The House Committee on Wakf Properties has given a recommendation to that effect.

Secondly, the House Committee also recommended to the Government to consider decentralization of the administration of Wakf Board into three wings viz., Administration, Development and Welfare. Let the Hon'ble Minister for Minorities Welfare take 3-6 months period but let him ensure the implementation of the recommendations made by the House Committee.

Thirdly, the first survey of the wakf properties was started in the year 1962 and completed in the year 1970 and now the second survey is going on. | request that a suitable officer should be deputed to
carry on the survey because no proper officer is there to look after the survey works. Further, the survey relating to East Godavari, Srikakulam, Hyderabad and Rangareddy districts has been completed and | request the Minister to take action on the same.

Further, there are number of properties, which have been encroached none other than by the Government. Could the Minister please tell the House as to the number of properties occupied by the Government and when are they going to vacate them?

MR. SPEAKER: You have made your points very clear. Please take your seat. There are so many points put forth to the Minister, let him answer those points.

SRI AKBARUDDIN OWAISI: Sir, lastly in today's newspaper it was reported that in Dichpally, Nizamabad district one "Kabarsthan
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Sri M. Hanumantha Rao (Mangalagiri), J. Ramaiah (Kadiri) and P. Veeranna (Mahaboobnagar)
- Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Government has issued orders on 5th February, 1994 with regard to payment of Pension to the Weavers in the State;

(b) If so, whether the said GO is being implemented; and

(c) If not, the reasons therefor?

MINISTER FOR RURAL DEVELOPMENT ON BEHALF OF CHIEF MINISTER(SRI D. SRINIVAS ):

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) The Government of Andhra Pradesh have formulated a family pension scheme viz., Andhra Pradesh Co-operative Handloom Weavers Family Pension Scheme for the handloom weavers and also communicated the guidelines in GO Ms.No.37, Industries & Commerce (HL) Department dated
5.2.1994. Subsequently, the Government have issued GO Rt.No. 350, Finance & Planning Department dated 28.2.1994 and released an amount of Rs. 9.60 lakhs. The said amount was drawn and kept in the PD Account No. 2/333 of APCO and it was lapsed during the year 1999-2000. Later Government have issued orders appointing the Commissioner and Director of Handlooms and Textiles as the "Authorized Officer" under the said A.P.Co-operative Handloom Weavers Family Pension Scheme in GO Rt. No.835, Industries and Commerce (Tex) Department dated 30..11.1998 for implementation of the Family Pension Scheme for handloom weavers.

The Family Pension Scheme has been formulated for the welfare of legal heirs/family members (nominee) of the deceased weaver in the event of his death below the age of 58 years only. The survived weaver member beyond the avge of 58 years will not get any pension. Further the family of the weaver member, who died due to suicide is not entitled for any Family Pension under the scheme.
The family pension under the scheme will be paid @ Rs. 250/- per month for a maximum period of 10 years.

The nodal agency for implementation of the scheme is Life Insurnce Corportion of India has not come forward for impementing the scheme.
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MR. SPEAKER : All papers deemed to have been laid on the Table of the House.

g BR0ER00S® GO VBB

A copy of the amendment to Tirumala Tirupathi Devasthanams Employees Service
Rules issued in GO Ms. No.764, Revenue (Endts.lll) Department, dated 28-9-2004, as required under Section 153 (2) of Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Regligious Institutions and Endowments Act, 1987.

Bgo8s Dey
2005, esoins Jook werdd Sy Hey
(Bo>actndd)

SRl KONATHALA RAMAKRISHNA (MINISTER FOR COMMERCIAL TAXES): Sir, with your permission, | beg to move :

" That leave be granted to introduce the Andhra Pradesh Value Added Tax Bill, 2005."

MR. SPEAKER : Motion moved. The question is:
" that leave be granted to Introduce the Andhra Pradesh Value Added Tax Bill, 2005."

(Pause)
The motion was adopted and the Bill was introduced.

MR. SPEAKER : Now, Statement to be made by the Hon'ble Minister for Legislative Affairs.
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MR. SPEAKER : Now, Tea-Break for 10 minutes.

( The House then adjourned for Tea-Break at 11.47 AM for ten minutes)
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CHAIRMANR : Now, the House is adjourned to meet again at 8-30 AM tomorrow.

(The House then adjourned at 1-45 AM to meet again at 8-30 AM on Friday the 4th of March 2005)
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